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St4el Plant aoA the apointment of a Chief ~ect i e at Durgapur steel Plant. If so, these appointments are likely to be made shortly. Althougla these appo1ntments are necessary, the efficient running of the Steel Plants does not entirely-rest with the top management. The day-to-day affairs of the Plant are presently being looked after satisfactorily by Committees of senior Officers at the Plants and by the Deputy Chairman at he Headquaters of the Company.

;future top Managers have to grow ffom within the organisation and towards this end systems of management development are ~ strengthened.

DeUcelllliDg of Tractor JnclDSP'y

·25. SHRI ARJUN SINGH BHADO-
RIA:

SHRI SlUVA CHANDRA JHA:
. SHRI RABI RAY:
SHRl RANDlUR SNGH:
SHRI K. HALDAR:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have allowed delicensing of tractor indu.,-
try;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) whether Government :lave received any complaint from the Tractor manufacturers j,n this connection?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED): (a)
Yes, Sir. - . 'f

(b) The delicensing is primarily in,tended to provide encouragement for the speedy se\ting up of additi~
capa,cities in this industry to assi,!t the PIogrsmm,es of accelerated agricultural production.

(C) No, Sg-.

~  ~~ .  Scheaaes
·26. SHIll M. L. SONDm: Will the

Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to

(a) wn'lther it is a fact that fa
~ a.il>v!1.VII pr~ e to adopt •
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~ OI:ientaticm in their ex-
pansioll schemes instead of automatically following BUggeStions of th.
Planning Commission as in the past;

(b) whether the Railway'S have become sceptical of the Pl8nDulg Commission's ability to __ the IleCeI-
sity an4 profital?ili1jy of new J.ine8;
and

(e) whether it is a fact that the Railways have discovered that traffic on certain new routes did not come upto expectation?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRl C. M. POONACHA): (a) All new line constructions are undertaken by the Ministry of Railways after detailed study and with the con-CUrreJlCe of the Planning Commission.
As construction of new Railway lines has to be part of an integrated Plan this procedure is being followed.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) On some new routes traffic has not come up to expectation so far, whereas on other routes it has. In coDSidering Railway lines required for heavy industrial, mineral, and other projects included in the Plana, a IOllg-term view is taken in reckoning financial returns.

~ Complex iii a~

·27. SHRI CHINTAMANI pANl-GRAm: Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND METALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the question of developing the Industrilll Complex at Talcher in Orissa has finally heel/-

approved;

(1:1) if so, the decision taken in the J;ll8ttIer; I(Ind

(e) whether Government are awant that the State Government have a1:-
ready asked all the technical pe1"5O!l-
nel engag.4 in this p~o ect to ~ee lleI'vice8 eJ.aewbere and they 12ave aU left,. DOW?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE WNISTRY OF STEEL. MINES
AND METALS (SHRI P. C. SETHI):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) No 1inal decision has yet been
~en in the matter.

(c) No, Sir.

~ of Iron Ore at Madras Pori

·28. SHRI HARDAYAL DEVGUN:
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 842 on the 22nd December, 1967 regarding loss of Iron
<OrE' at Madras Port and state:

(a) whether the disciplinary action initiated by the Minerals and Metals Trading COrPOration against the officials resposible for the shortage of 1,16,724 tonnes of iron ores at Madras, has since been concluded;

(b) if so, the result thereof;

(c) whether the suppliers of iron o()re, who had agreed to make good the loss at Madras port due to this shortage have made good the same;

(d) if DOt, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the steps taken by the Miner:als and Metals Trading COrPOration to recover that· lOSS from the suppliers?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRI ~ SINGH): (a) and (b). As a result of enuiry into the matter, the Commissioner for Departmental Enquiries c!llDe to the collclusion that the charg\!S against the officers concerned were not proved. On the advice of the Central Vigi!ance Commissioner, the findings of the Commissi\>ner for Departmental Enquiries were accepted by the Disciplinary Authl1rities concerned and the oftIcers !;lave been exoneratecl.

(c) to (e). About Rs. 10 lakhs. have
~ r,ecovered upto 31-1-68 from the concerned suppliers and further recovery 11 continuinc.

C1Waese Bid to Out IJutians rr-Trade in South East Asia aDd

East Asia

·29. SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whetller it is a fact that the trade and business run by the Indians in South East Asia and East Asia are being increasingly ousted by the Chinese compeotitors

(b) if so, the steps taken by Government to maintain Indian trade and business in these areas; and -

(c) whe1her Government propose to start trade and business in collaboration with the countries in the South East and Asian regions through their respective Governments?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRI DINESH SINGH): (a) to (e).
It will not be correct to say hat trade and business run bl:' Indians in South
.:sast Asia and East Asia is being ousted by Chinese competitimL. However" the Government of India continue to take steps to maintain the level and to try to increase India's trade in these areas. Such steps include conclusion of trad,e agree-
mentslarrangements, grant of commercial credits and deferred payment facilities for purchase of Indian goods, organisation of ~i itio i setting up commercial Sections in our Missions abroad, market surveys for the fudian produ~ introduction of quality control, and pre.shipment inl\pections, etc. Encouragetnent is also given to Indian indusb:alists to establish. joint ventures in these countties in collaboration with local industrialists.

4aIan Commcm ~.

·30. SHRI BEN! SHANKER
SHARMA: Will the Minister of tOM-K&RCIl be pleased to state:

(a) whether the desirability of having an Asian Common Karltet haS been considered afreSh;

(b) if so. the outcome tIlEll't'Of; ancl

